
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 27 June 2012 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Trevor Stevens 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Andrew Beere Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford Councillor Barry Wood 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 19 March 2012 and 16 May 2012. 
 
 

6. Statement of Accounts Approval  (Pages 9 - 12)    
 
** Appendix 1 and 2 to follow. The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee will 
scrutinise the 2011/12 Financial Statements on 20 June 2012. Following this review, 
an update will be provided to Committee Members. ** 
 
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is for members to consider and endorse the Statement of 
Accounts for 2011/12 (subject to audit). 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider the Statement of Accounts set out in Appendix 1. 
 
(2) To note the outcomes from the informal review undertaken on 20 June 2012 

as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
(3) To recommend that the “subject to audit” Statement of Accounts approval 

sign off be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer for signing on or before 
the statutory deadline of 30 June 2012. 

 
 

7. Annual Governance Statement 2011/12  (Pages 13 - 14)    
 
** Appendix 1 to follow as it is currently being finalised ** 
 
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Annual Governance Statement 
2011/12, subject to any amendments the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee may 
wish to make. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To resolve to consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement 

"Subject to Audit" 2011/12 (attached as Appendix 1). 
 
 



8. Treasury Management Report  (Pages 15 - 18)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
To receive information on treasury management performance and compliance with 
treasury management policy for Quarter 1 2012/13 as required by the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Note the contents of the progress report. 
 
 

9. External Audit Progress Report  (Pages 19 - 22)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides a progress report on the work of external audit. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To note the contents of the progress report. 
 
 

10. Internal Audit Annual Report  (Pages 23 - 38)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Summary 
 
This reports sets out the internal audit annual report. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider and approve this report. 
 
 

11. Internal Audit Progress Report  (Pages 39 - 50)    
 
Report of Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Summary 
 
This report provides the Committee with an update of the work of Internal Audit 
since the last meeting. 



 
Recommendations 
 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 
(1) To consider and approve this report. 
 
 

12. Subsidy Update      
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement will provide a verbal update to the 
Committee. 
 
 

13. Risk Management      
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement will provide a verbal update to the 
Committee. 
 
 

14. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following item contains exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item has been marked as exempt, it 
is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in private or in 
public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of individuals 
or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering their 
discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers. 
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
pass the following recommendation: 
 
“That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded form the meeting for the following items of business, on the 
grounds that they could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of that Act.” 
 
 

15. Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendices 1a and 1b  (Pages 51 - 66)  
  
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 

 



Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322121 prior to the start 
[...]
ing this Agenda 
 
Please contact Gavin Lane, Democratic and Elections 
gavin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322121  
 



Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 19 June 2012 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 19 March 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Tony Ilott (Chairman)  

Councillor Trevor Stevens (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
Councillor Nigel Morris, Lead Member for Change 
Maria Grindley, District Auditor, Audit Commission 
Nicola Jackson, Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
Richard Bacon, Internal Audit 
Katherine Bennett, Audit Team Lead, Internal Audit 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Colin Clarke 

 
Officers: Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Claire Taylor, Corporate Performance Manager 
Karen Muir, Corporate System Accountant 
Edward Cooke, Interim Technical Accountant 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
 

 
 

53 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

54 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

55 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business, however the Chairman reported that, following 
discussion with officers, agenda item 14: “Certification of Claims and Returns 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 March 2012 

  

2010/11 – Audit Commission – Verbal Update”, would be taken in public 
session rather than in private session as set out on the published agenda.  
 
 

56 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 January 201
[...]
ng their 
views on the proposals. The Committee was advised that the Audit 
Commission would oversee the transfer process and the District Auditor was 
liaising with Ernst and Young.  
 
In introducing the external audit progress report, the Audit Manager reported 
that that The Audit Commission’s interim systems audit had been completed. 
The audit had identified three control weaknesses with officers and an action 
plan had been developed to address these areas. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the External Audit progress report be noted. 
 
 
 

63 2012/13 Treasury Management Strategy and Update on Performance  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which provided a review of the 2012/13 strategy that was approved by Council 

Page 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 March 2012 

  

on 27 February 2012 and outlined the differences from the current 2011/12 
strategy, and gave an update on current performance. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement reported that all current investments 
were complaint with the Treasury Management Strategy. The 2011/12 Annual 
Report on Treasury Management would be presented to the June meetings of 
the Committee and the Executive. The Committee was advised that following 
advice from the Council’s Treasury Advisors, the Council would select financial 
institutions with a minimum long-term rating of A and short-term rating of F1/P-
1/A-1.  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement updated Members on the Iceland 
funds. The Council had been awarded priority creditor status for its Icelandic 
investments with Glitnir and expected to receive £7.1m which was made up of 
the money invested plus interest. The windfall interest would be considered as 
part of the review of reserves.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

64 Certification of Claims and Returns 2010/11 - Audit Commission - Verbal 
Update  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement gave a verbal update on the Audit 
Commission certification of claims and returns 2010/11 which had been 
presented to the January meeting of the Committee. At that meeting the 
Committee had been advised that three areas within the claim were being 
examined in detail and further work on the extended testing that the Audit 
Commission had reported to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) in 
November 2011. 
 
The Committee was advised that the additional testing was underway and 
regular discussions were taking place with the DWP. A full report would be 
submitted to the June meeting of the Committee.  
 
 

65 Katherine Bennett  
 
The Chairman reported that this would be the last Audit Team Leader’s last 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee meeting as she was leaving 
PriceWaterHouseCoopers to take up a new role as Head of Finance in a local 
authority. On behalf of Committee, the Chairman thanked the Audit Team 
Leader for her hard work and the advice she has given to Committee Members 
and wished her all the best for her new role. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 19 March 2012 

  

 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Page 6



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 16 May 2012 at 7.40pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Stevens (Chairman)  

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Trevor Stevens be appointed Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the municipal year 2012/13. 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the municipal year 2012/13. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.45 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Statement of Accounts Approval 
 

27 June 2012 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The purpose of this report is for members to consider and endorse the Statement of 
Accounts for 2011/12 (subject to audit). 
 
 

This report is public 
 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended: 
 

1    To consider the Statement of Accounts set out in Appendix 1. (TO FOLLOW) 
 

2 To note the outcomes from the informal review undertaken on 20th June 2012 as 
set out in Appendix 2 (TO FOLLOW) 

 
     3    To recommend that the “subject to audit” Statement of Accounts approval sign off              

be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer for signing on or before the statutory 
deadline of 30th June 2012. 
 

 
 
 
Executive Summary / Background Information 

 
 

1. The Statement of the Accounts has been delivered to Accounts Audit and Risk 
Committee Members and will be subject to a robust review in a meeting being 
held on 20th June 2012 prior to this formal Audit Committee meeting. 

2. The outcome of the scrutiny meeting will be reported to the Committee on the 27th 
June 2012 along with the final draft of the financial statements. 

3.  The Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Head of Finance and Procurement 
are both required to sign the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

 
 
Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 

   

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward. 
 
Option One Agree and endorse the Statement of Accounts set out in 

Appendix 1. 
Option Two To approve or reject the recommendations above or request 

that Officers provide additional information. 
 
Consultat
[...]
ound Papers 

None 

Report Author Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 

Contact 
Information 

Karen.Curtin@Cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

0300 003 0106 

 

Page 20



Progress
Report
Cherwell District Council 

June 2012 

Area of work Date Comments

2011/12 audit 

Fees letter April 2011 Scale fee set by the Audit Commission:  

fees letter to Chief Executive on 20 April 2011. 

Opinion audit plan Dec 2011 Presented to January Accounts, Audit and Risk 

Committee

Annual governance report Sept 2012 

Opinion on accounts and  

VFM conclusion: 

 interim visit 

 final accounts 

 vfm conclusion 

Sept 2012 We reported the results of our systems work to 

the Committee in March.

We will be on site in August to undertake our 

opinion work and we will present our Annual 

Governance Report in September. 

Annual Audit Letter Oct 2012 

Grant claims 2011/12: 

 NNDR  

 Housing benefit 

Annual grants report 

Sept 2012 

Nov 2012 

Dec 2012 

We are currently on site auditing the initial testing 

of housing benefits. The results of this work 

determine the amount of extended testing we are 

required to complete. 

Page 21



Housing benefit & council tax benefit subsidy 2010-11 

1 At the January Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee, we discussed the 

results of our benefits claim certification work. The level of errors that we 

identified from our sample testing took the Council over the Local Authority 

error threshold. This is the point at which the Council loses subsidy. 

2 After we reported the results of our testing to the DWP, officers 

undertook further work on "start dates" and "employment earnings". We 

reviewed this additional testing and issued an updated Qualification Letter to 

the DWP on 22 May 2012. The results are set out below. In summary, the 

Qualification Letter we issued in May shows that the Council is now below 

the Upper Threshold for local authority errors. 

Qualification Letter 

November 2011 

Qualification Letter 

May 2012 

Rent Allowance

Employment earnings 

£131,387     £6,846 

Rent Allowance 

Overpayments 

  £18,342   £18,342 

Rent Allowance 

Start dates 

  £55,817   £14,548 

Council Tax Benefit 

Employment earnings 

  £39,205     £1,793 

Council Tax Benefit 

Self employment earnings 

    £2,846     £2,846 

Total extrapolated errors £247,597   £44,735 

Local Authority error (as per the 

Council's benefit claim form) 

£165,223 £165,223

Total Local Authority error £412,820 £209, 598 

 Upper Threshold £214,241 (as per the Council's benefit claim form) 

 Lower Threshold £190,437 (as per the Council's benefit claim form) 

Page 22



 

   

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 

 27 June 2012 
 

Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This reports sets out the internal audit annual report. 
 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Recommendations 

 
The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Consider and approve the report 

 

Summary 

 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submits the Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12 for the 
Committee’s consideration. The report presents the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual 
opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal 
control, as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations.  
 
 
 

Key Issues for Consideration/Reasons for Decision and Options 
 

 

The following options have been identified. The approach in the recommendations is 
believed to be the best way forward: 
 
Option One   To note the contents of the report 
Option Two   To raise issues or questions relating to this report 
 
 

Implications 

 

Financial: There are no implications arising from this report. 

 Comments checked by Karen Muir, Corporate System 
Accountant 01295 221559. 

Legal: There are no implications arising from this report.  

 Comments checked by Karen Muir, Corporate System 
Accountant 01295 221559. 

Risk Management: 
[...]
are based on the results of the internal audit work performed as set out in the 2011/12 Internal 
Audit Plan approved by the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee. All changes have been outlined in our update 
reports taking to this committee during the year  

Our opinion is subject to the inherent limitations of internal audit (covering both the control environment and 
the assurance over controls) as set out in Appendix 1. 

Our internal audit was performed in accordance with . 
Practice is not designed or intended to conform to the International Standards on Assurance Engagements 
issued by the International Auditing and Assurance Standards Board. As a consequence our work was not 
designed to comply with the International Standards on Assurance Engagements. Our work was designed to 

 Audit Code of Practice which must be followed for local government 

Opinion 
Our opinion is based solely on our assessment of whether the controls in place support the achievement of 
management's objectives as set out in our 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan.  

We have completed the program of internal audit work for the year ended 31st March 2012 with the exception of 
the following reviews: 

 Year end support (ongoing) 

 Joint Management Group Systems workshop (deferred to 2012/13) 

Our opinion is based on our assessment of whether the controls in place support the achievement of 
management's objectives as set out in our 2011/12 Internal Audit Plan.   

 

1. Executive summary 

Page 27



Internal Audit Annual Report 2011/12 for Cherwell District Council   

Annual Internal audit report for 

Cherwell District Council PwC  2 

We have completed the program of internal audit work for the year ended 31st March 2012 with 
the exception of the planned Joint Member workshop. Our work identified 22 low, 19 moderate 
and 1 high rated findings. Based on the work we have completed, we believe that there is some 
risk that management's objectives may not be fully achieved. Improvements are required in 
those areas to enhance the adequacy and / or effectiveness of governance, risk management and 
internal control.  

The key factors that contributed to our opinion are summarised as follows: 

Creditors  

 One high risk issue was noted relating to non purchase orders. Our audit showed that no purchase order 
was in place for 84% of invoices received in year. In the majority of cases, these relate to purchases with 
small suppliers or invoices received for repairs works where it is felt that an initial cost cannot be estimated. 
Performance in this area is comparable to prior year (85%). If purchase orders are not raised, there is an 
increased risk that unauthorised purchases may not be identified until invoices are received. In addition, 
the Council is not able to monitor commitments unless a purchase order is posted to the system. This 
increases the risk that the budget position is not fully understood.  

A summary of the key findings are described in further detail on page 3. 

On pages 4 and 5 we show the direction of travel for both individual review areas and for the number of audit 
recommendations in each risk category (critical, high, medium and low). Both show very positive signs on the 
overall control environment at the Council. 

For almost all areas reviewed in the year, the rating this year was either better or the same as last year. The 
number of internal audit findings and recommendations has reduced considerably with a total number of 42 
findings in 2011/12 compared to 98 in the previous year. Although the mix and focus of our internal audit work 
have differed between years and therefore results may not be directly comparable, the significant reduction in 
findings, particularly in the high and medium rated findings from 50 to 20, should be source of considerable 
comfort. 

Acknowledgement 
We would like to take this opportunity to thank all audit sponsors, the Joint Management Team and members 
of the Accounts, Audit and Risk
[...]
ndations (cross cutting and departmental only)

Assignment High

(10
points)

Medium

(3
points)

Low

(1
point)

TOTAL
POINTS

Overall Risk
Rating

Cash Collection 0 1 2 5 LOW

Car Parking 0 1 1 4 LOW

Transparency Agenda 0 1 1 4 LOW

General Ledger 0 4 3 15 MEDIUM

Collection Fund 0 3 2 11 MEDIUM

Payroll 0 1 0 3 LOW

Performance Management 0 1 1 4 LOW

Debtors 0 2 0 6 LOW

Creditors 1 0 2 12 MEDIUM

Risk Management 0 1 1 4 LOW

Trade Waste 0 2 2 8 MEDIUM

Housing Benefits 0 1 3 6 LOW

Firewall and Disaster
Recovery

0 1 1 4 LOW

Budgetary Control 0 0 3 3 LOW

Total 1 19 22 - -

Page 46



PwC Page 7 of 9

Appendix 2 – Recent PwC
Publications

As part of our regular reporting to you, we plan to keep you up to date with the emerging thought leadership we
publish. The PricewaterhouseCoopers Public Sector Research Centre (PSRC) produces a range of research and
is a leading centre for insights, opinion and research on best practice in government and the public sector.

The (Local) State we’re in

Our second annual survey finds that local authorities have successfully delivered against an ambitious
programme of financial savings over the last year, without any marked reduction in the quality of frontline
services. It further highlights a strong level of confidence within councils about being able to repeat that
performance in the year ahead. There is notable nervousness however of further financial pressures beyond
the current spending review period.

There also appears to be a hardening of public attitudes towards those cuts impacting local public services.
There also seems to be much more councils can and should be doing to engage local communities and
individuals about the difficult choices they are facing.

Achieving savings targets

Following on from our previous survey, respondents were generally optimistic about achieving their financial
savings targets for the last financial year. Over 90% of respondents expected that they would deliver at least
their targeted 
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Page 59

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes - 16 May 2012

	6 Statement of Accounts Approval
	7 Annual Governance Statement 2011/12
	8 Treasury Management Report
	9 External Audit Progress Report
	External Audit Progress Report Appendix

	10 Internal Audit Annual Report
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2011-12 Appendix

	11 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report Appendix

	15 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendices 1a and 1b
	Treasury Management Report (In-house)




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 27 June 2012 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Trevor Stevens (Chairman)  

Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Andrew Fulljames 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Patrick Cartledge (is substitute for Councillor 
Andrew Beere) 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Rose Stratford 

 
Officers: Martin Henry, Director of Resources / Section 151 Officer 

Karen Curtin, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Chris Dickens, Chief Internal Auditor 
Nicola Jackson, Audit Manager, Audit Commission 
Edward Cooke, Interim Technical Accountant 
Gavin Lane, Democratic and Elections Officer 

 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

3 Urgent Business  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 March 2012 and 16 
May 2012 were agreed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 June 2012 

  

 
5 Statement of Accounts Approval  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which sought agreement of the Statement of Accounts 2011 – 12. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement reported that the informal review 
meeting on 20 June 2012 raised a total of twenty-two questions and that all of 
the editorial changes proposed, including signage and brackets, had been 
made. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the outcomes from the informal review meeting on 20 June 2012 

be noted. 
 
(3) That it be agreed that the “subject to audit” Statement of Accounts 

approval sign-off be delegated to the Chief Financial Officer for signing 
on, or before, the statutory deadline of 30 June 2012. 

 
 

6 Annual Governance Statement 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
which sought approval of the Annual Governance Statement 2011 – 12. 
 
The Committee was advised that the final draft had been circulated on 26 
June 2012 and had been signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the 
Council. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 be approved, subject 

to audit. 
 
 

7 Treasury Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
on the Council’s treasury management performance and compliance with the 
treasury management policy for the first quarter of 2012 – 13. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement stated that the Council had invested 
£10.5 million and £11.7 million with fund managers Tradition UK and Investec 
respectively and that a further £51 million was managed in-house. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council regularly reviewed its banking 
and investment arrangements and that a report would be presented to the 
next meeting of the Committee that outlined the current options available. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 June 2012 

  

The Committee was advised that despite recent problems regarding a 
widespread computer failure at the Council’s bank, Natwest, all Council staff 
received their pay as expected during June 2012. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement stated that a report on the Investment 
Strategy 2012 – 13 would be presented to Full Council in October 2012 and 
that consequently it would not be considered by the Committee in September 
2012. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement reported that a report on the Council’s 
investment in Investec would be circulated to the Committee, in addition to a 
statement on the position at May and June 2012 during the first quarter. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that a report would be presented to the next meeting of 

the Committee that outlined the current options available to the Council 
in relation to its banking and investment arrangements. 

 
(3) That it be noted that a report on the Council’s investment in Investec 

would be circulated to the Committee, in addition to a statement on the 
position at May and June 2012 during the first quarter. 

 
 

8 External Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Procurement 
on the progress of the work undertaken by external audit. 
 
The Committee was advised that a certification exercise regarding benefits 
claims processed by the Council had concluded that the level of errors 
identified from the sample testing pushed the Council over the acceptable 
level of errors expected of a Local Authority. 
 
It was reported that following the certification exercise, further detailed work 
on ‘start dates’ and ‘employment earnings’ was completed and an updated 
Qualification Letter was presented to the Department for Work and Pensions 
on 22 May 2012. The letter demonstrated an improved performance by the 
Council which was now below the upper threshold for local authority errors. 
 
The Committee was informed that the number of these errors was higher than 
average during 2010 – 11 as a consequence of the transfer to Capita and the 
fact that claims for housing benefit peaked during the period. Clerical errors 
could compromise the accuracy of the Council’s figures and officers managed 
Capita in order to ensure that the level of errors remained as low as possible. 
 
It was reported that the Secretary of State would confirm the Council’s revised 
repayment rate in relation to local authority errors in due course. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement stated that a report would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee on the level of housing 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 June 2012 

  

benefit errors made, including the ratio of errors to the total number of 
transactions. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the progress report be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that a report would be presented to the next meeting of 

the Committee on the level of housing benefit errors made, including 
the ratio of errors to the total number of transactions. 

 
 

9 Internal Audit Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Head of Finance and Procurement 
on the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s system of internal control. 
 
The Committee was informed that the programme of internal audit work for 
the year until 31 March 2012 had been completed, with the exception of the 
planned Joint Member workshop. The work of internal audit had identified 22 
low, 19 moderate and 1 high-rated risks that could prevent the Council from 
achieving its objectives. It was reported that improvements were required in 
these areas to enhance the efficacy of risk management by the Council. 
 
It was reported that the high-risk issue pertained to the fact that no purchase 
orders were in place for 84% of invoices received by the Council in year. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement stated that this high-risk issue had 
been addressed within the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 
The Committee was advised that the number of internal audit findings and 
recommendations had reduced considerably with a total number of 42 
findings in 2011 – 12, compared to a total of 98 findings in the previous year. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Annual Report be approved. 
 
 

10 Internal Audit Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Chief Internal Auditor on the 
progress of the work undertaken by internal audit. 
 
The Committee was advised that a low-risk rating had been issued regarding 
the Council’s IT firewall as a consequence of significant improvements to 
previously identified issues and the introduction of new robust controls. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement stated that improvements to the IT 
firewall had been reported within the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
and that a report would be presented at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 27 June 2012 

  

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that, at a national level, Local Authorities 
had successfully delivered against an ambitious programme of savings during 
the last financial year without any perceived reduction in the quality of frontline 
services, although there was notable nervousness regarding further financial 
pressures beyond the current spending review period. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Progress Report be approved. 
 
 

11 Subsidy Update  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement reported that a full report would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

12 Risk Management  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement reported that a full report would be 
presented to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

13 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting to enable consideration of Appendices 1a and 1b 
of the following item on the grounds that, if the public were present, it would 
be likely that exempt information falling under provisions of Schedule 12A, 
Part I, Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them and that, in all circumstances 
of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

14 Treasury Management Report - Exempt Appendices 1a and 1b  
 
The Committee considered the exempt annexes to the Report of the Head of 
Finance and Procurement which updated Members on the Council’s 
investments and counterparties at 30 April 2012. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendices be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.39 am 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 


